

MUSCULOSKELETAL SOCIETY

The association of Indian Musculoskeletal Radiologists Reg. No: 123/2013 Website: indianmss.org

Date: March 09, 2025

То

The Members of Musculoskeletal Society (MSS), India

The MSS, India has been constituted with the following Aims (As per the constitution):

1. To promote Musculoskeletal System as a sub-specialty of Radio-Diagnosis.

2. To disseminate knowledge of Musculoskeletal System among academic and practicing radiologists.

3. To train young radiologist and resident doctors for recent and updated knowledge in Musculoskeletal System and its Imaging.

4. To coordinate relations with general radiology and all the clinical specialities pertaining to the Musculoskeletal System.

5. To encourage Research in Musculoskeletal System and Imaging.

MSS, India is the front-runner for promoting Musculoskeletal Radiology as a speciality, disseminating the knowledge of Musculoskeletal Radiology and reiterating a commitment to encourage research by utilizing forums which are meant for:

- a) Academicians in Radiology and Practicing Radiologists
- b) Young and Resident Radiologists
- c) Practising Clinicians in specialities associated with Musculoskeletal System

And aiming to Promote Research through its Annual Conference, Mid Term Conference, Webinar, CME, Symposium, Workshop, Hands-on training, Intervention workshops throughout the calendar year as per the Aims and By-laws of the constitution of MSS, India.

Our distinguished members have spread the glory of MSS throughout the country and abroad and our society appreciates our members.

MSS, India promotes interaction with clinical speciality through MDT, Clinico-radiological lectures which is as per our MSS, India Constitution. 1/2

Address for Correspondence

No.19, Old No 10, 9th Cross Street, Shastrinagar, Adyar, Chennai - 600020 Email: mssindia2012@gmail.com

President Dr. Jayaraj Govindaraj

Immediate Past-President Dr. Abhimanyu Kelkar

Vice – Presidents Dr. Raghav Aggarwal Dr. Malini Lawande

General Secretary Dr. Dharmendra K. Singh

Joint Secretaries

Dr. Ankur Goyal Dr. Pushpa BT

Treasurer Dr. N. Ramakrishna

Advisors: International relations.

Dr. Hema Nalini C Dr. Harun Gupta



MUSCULOSKELETAL SOCIETY

The association of Indian Musculoskeletal Radiologists Reg. No: 123/2013 Website: indianmss.org

However, there are incidences which are against the by-laws and constitution of MSS, India and have been brought to the notice of MSS Board, and hence, MSS Board members have taken collective unanimous decision for necessary action:

President Dr. Jayaraj Govindaraj

Immediate Past-President Dr. Abhimanyu Kelkar

Vice – Presidents Dr. Raghav Aggarwal Dr. Malini Lawande

General Secretary Dr. Dharmendra K. Singh

Joint Secretaries

Dr. Ankur Goyal Dr. Pushpa BT

Treasurer Dr. N. Ramakrishna

Advisors: International relations.

Dr. Hema Nalini C Dr. Harun Gupta

FEW MEMBERS IN INDIA ARE INVOLVED IN HANDS-ON TRAINNING OF MSK USG, AND GUIDED-INTERVENTION TO OTHER CLINICAL SPECIALITIES.

This is strictly against the constitution and by-laws of MSS, India and are a matter of deep concern. MSS, India condemns these unconstitutional acts and to prevent turf erosion in India, The Board of Musculoskeletal Society, India has passed the resolution to impose certain measures to these frequent offenders of our constitution by-laws.

1. The MSS members involved in "HANDS-ON TRAINNING OF MSK USG, AND GUIDED-INTERVENTION TO OTHER CLINICAL SPECIALITIES" will be excluded from any academic activity of MSS, India for 3 years after finding the conclusive evidence against the involved member and after issuing a show cause notice by the MSS Executive committee to which he/she has to reply within 7 days.

2. Repeated offenders of our by-laws and constitution, will be debarred from the membership of MSS, India after finding conclusive evidence against the involved member and after issuing a show cause notice by the MSS executive committee to which he/she has to reply within 7 days.

We as members true to MSK Imaging are all bound to follow our constitutional by-laws from the time of becoming a trusted member of MSS,India.

The Resolution has been passed by the Board of Musculoskeletal Society, India on March 07, 2025 and has been incorporated as Annexure-II of By-laws of MSS, India.

2/2

Dr. Dharmendra K. Singh Secretary General

farganazi : G

Dr. Jayaraj Govindaraj President

Address for Correspondence No.19, Old No 10, 9th Cross Street, Shastrinagar, Adyar, Chennai - 600020 Email: <u>mssindia2012@gmail.com</u>